Consideration payable on intangible assets  - 3,500
Other l iabi l i ties  and account payables  5,945 3,974
Lease l iabi l i ties  -  1,173
Total financial liabilities  7,496 17,214

b. Financial risks factors
The Group's  activi ties  expose i t to various  financial  ri sks .

i.   Market risk - Foreign exchange risk
A por+on of the Group's  revenues is  received in EUR and in GBP. The Group has  subs idiaries  in I srael , the UK  and in
Cyprus  where expenses  are paid in NI S, in GBP  and in EUR. Therefore, the Group is  exposed to fluctua+ons in the
foreign exchange rates  in EUR, GBP and NIS against the USD.

The Group did not enter into any forward or op+ons contracts  to reduce the foreign exchange risk of forecasted cash
flows in the year ended 31 December 2024. A foreign exchange rate loss  of 241,000 was recognised in the year ended
31 December 2024 (2023: gain of 18,000).

c.  Fair value
The carrying amounts  of the Group's  financial  assets  and l iabi l i+es  approximate their fa i r value. The fa ir value of the
contingent cons ideration is  categorized within level  3 of the fa ir value hierarchy.

d. Sensitivity tests relating to changes in market factors

 2024  2023
Sensitivity test to changes in EUR to USD exchange rate:  000  000
Gain (loss) from the change:

Increase of 10% in the exchange rate  (270) (183)
Decrease of 10% in the exchange rate  270 183

Sensitivity test to changes in NIS to USD exchange rate:
Gain (loss) from the change:

Increase of 10% in the exchange rate  15 30
Decrease of 10% in the exchange rate  (15) (30)

Sensitivity test to changes in GBP to USD exchange rate:
Gain (loss) from the change:

Increase of 10% in the exchange rate  57 119
Decrease of 10% in the exchange rate  (57) (119)

Decrease of 10% in the exchange rate  (57) (119)

21. Financial instruments continued

d. Sensitivity tests relating to changes in market factors continued
The sens i+vity tests  reflect the effects  of poss ible changes  in exchange rates  on the pos i+on of the Group for the
above currencies  as  of the end of the year.

Sensitivity tests and principal assumptions
The selected changes  in the relevant risk variables  were determined based on management's  estimate as  to
reasonable poss ible changes  in these risk variables . The Group has  performed sens i+vity tests  of principal  market
risk factors  that are l iable to affect i ts  reported opera+ng results  or financial  pos i+on. The sens i+vity tests  present